
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th June 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 
13 - 14) 

 
To note responses received to questions asked at previous meetings.  

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle  
01480 388008 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 



5. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME SUMMER UPDATE (Pages 27 - 150) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Market Towns Programme Summer 
Update Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott  
01480 388486 
 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE PLACE STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 151 - 172) 
 

The Panel is to receive the Huntingdonshire Place Strategy Update Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy 

 
Contact Officer: L Simmonite  
01480 388604 
 

7. PRODUCTIVITY PLANS (Pages 173 - 194) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Productivity Plan Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley 
01480 388103 
 

8. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  
 

The Panel is to receive an update on the Corporate Peer Challenge.  
 
Report to follow.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy 

 
Contact Officer: M Sacks 
01480 388116 
 

2 day of July 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, S A Howell, 
A R Jennings, R Martin, Dr M Pickering 
and D Terry. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson, B A 

Mickelburgh, T Sanderson and S L 
Taylor. 

 
 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 It was observed by Councillor Blackwell, that the abbreviations 

contained within the previous Minutes may be difficult to follow if 
read out of context with the agenda, it was clarified that this 
would be amended for future Minutes. Following which, the 
Minutes of the meetings held on 3rd April 2024, 7th May 2024 
and 22nd May 2024 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 None declared. 
  

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
(a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
June 2024 to 30th September 2024. 
 
Following agreement with the Panel, the order of the Agenda 
was amended to accommodate a travel commitment from 
Councillor Ferguson. 
  

Page 5 of 194

Agenda Item 1



7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 
4   

 
 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 

Performance Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Performance 2023/24 Quarter 4 
Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel 
heard that the community wealth building approach contributed 
to outcomes identified in the Corporate Plan and that local 
employment and success would pay back into the local area.  
 
Councillor Pickering enquired about the amber status on the 
Market towns project, and Councillor Jennings enquired how 
Performance Indicator 18 was measured in particular detail was 
sought on the size and quality of the sample, following which 
the Panel were assured that full detail would be sought on both 
enquiries and reported back to the Panel following the meeting.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jennings about the green 
status attributed to the Civil Parking Enforcement strategy, the 
Panel heard that as this was a multi-agency project there were 
multiple stands to be considered however this was on track and 
that a further update would follow in the next quarterly update.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Blackwell, the Panel 
heard that due to the nature of calls received into the Council’s 
call centre, there would inevitably be some lengthy calls which 
were within acceptable bounds but that did affect the call length 
figures. The Panel heard that there had been no increase in 
complaints relating to that service and that there were no 
concerns surrounding this.  
 
Following a further question from Councillor Blackwell relating to 
staff sickness, the Panel heard that the Workforce Strategy was 
ongoing and was a multi-faceted approach. 
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations within the report.  
  

8. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS 2024/25   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Plan Targets 2024/25 Report was 
presented to the Panel. 

Page 6 of 194



 
Councillor Martin expressed concern that the targets for 
Performance Indicators (PI) 11 and 12  were not ambitious 
enough, following which the Panel were advised that targets 
needed to be realistic and achievable and that the Council 
hoped to be an influencer and enabler in this field. The Panel 
was further advised that more ambitious targets would be 
applied if deemed appropriate after further investigation. 
 
Councillors Cawley and Martin queried the detail behind PIs 18 
and 19 following the introduction of both the Green Bin 
Subscription Service and the Climate Strategy along with the 
Council’s journey to net zero. The Panel were advised that the 
data from the changes to green waste disposal was still in its 
infancy but that an update on the scheme would be brought to 
the Overview and Scrutiny (Environment, Communities and 
Partnerships) in the near future.  
 
Councillor Cawley enquired what the work with the County 
Council to align work on weeds identified in PI22 looked like, 
following which the Panel were informed that a detailed answer 
would be sought and reported back to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jennings, relating to PIs 
13 through 15 which had all over achieved in the previous year, 
the Panel heard that these had been set with local variabilities 
in mind and that following the reduction in application backlogs, 
the funding to clear this had been reduced however work was 
still ongoing to maintain the standards set. Following a further 
question on the reasons for the continued backlog from 
Councillor Gleadow, the Panel heard that this was due to 
multiple factors including resources and the complexities of 
some applications. Councillor Martin stated that it would be 
useful to understand these reasons better to ensure that targets 
tackled this, after which the Panel were assured that the team 
were continuing to review this but that a stretch target would 
result in a continuous red status which the team would be keen 
to avoid. It was agreed that some further detail and clarification 
would be worked up and brought back to the Panel at a future 
meeting.  
  

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

Page 7 of 194



10. CCTV SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the CCTV 
Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the annex to the 
Minute Book), on the CCTV Shared Service Agreement which 
was presented to the Panel. 
  
Following the discussion, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations within the report. 
  

11. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 
  

12. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW   

 
 By means of a report and presentation by the Chief Planning 

Officer (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Governance Review was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gardener relating to 
rural areas, the Panel heard that CIL funding was strategic and 
that the revised approach to Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) would allow for the meaningful portion of CIL to go further. 
It was clarified that the funding was available for those looking 
to unlock growth with a strategic intent or benefit, and that the 
team would look to engage with parishes to establish how CIL 
could be generated to meet their aspirations. It was noted that 
this was only one type of many funding opportunities available 
to parishes.  
 
Councillor Pickering observed that the new approach may be 
considered as the Council taking control rather than the 
parishes, following which, the Panel heard that the team had 
taken learnings from recent work in other districts and that 
although parish relationships had been identified as a risk for 
the project, the team would confident that this approach was 
consistent with high quality and best practice.  
 
Councillor Corney enquired whether a study had been 
undertaken to reassess unsuccessful applications from the last 
round of funding to ascertain whether the new scheme would 
have provided them with a different outcome. The Panel heard 

Page 8 of 194



that whilst such a study hadn’t been undertaken, but that the 
flowchart in the report demonstrated that in the context of 
previous applications some had no link to growth and therefore 
were not successful.  
 
Councillor Catmur observed that better engagement with 
parishes would be welcomed and would be helpful to develop 
parishes understanding of CIL. The Panel heard that a 
communications plan was being developed and that the team 
would attend a parish conference in October to further assist 
and advise interested parishes.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel 
were assured that whilst there would undoubtedly be an impact 
on resources, the team would have access to an administrative 
pot of funding to assist with this. It was further observed that 
whilst there may be some time investment required in the early 
stages of applications but that this may prove more beneficial in 
the long term.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering regarding CIL 
being spent in the communities where it had been generated, 
the Panel heard that the new scheme allowed for a more 
positive spread of the funding and utilising it to unlock growth 
across the district. This would include a benefit to more rural 
areas whose contribution to the CIL fund may be minor in terms 
of the district but significant in the growth of that community.  
 
Councillor Martin observed that the proposed change in 
threshold for officer approved applications rising from £50,000 
to £100,000 seemed a significant increase and expressed 
concern that as a result very few applications would be 
discussed in the democratic process. The Panel heard that due 
to rising costs, this threshold was deemed to be a reasonable 
increase and that officer time and resource also needed to be 
considered as well as the ability to make quicker and more 
efficient decisions. Councillor Martin suggested that this 
increase in threshold be reviewed in 12 months to assess it’s 
effectiveness and suitability for the long term. Following which it 
was proposed by Councillor Cawley to add an additional 
recommendation to the Cabinet report; that the increase in 
officer approved applications from £50,000 to £100,000 be 
reviewed in 12 months and a report be brought back through 
the democratic cycle to assess the effectiveness of this change. 
The Panel were in favour of proposing this recommendation for 
consideration by Cabinet.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 

Page 9 of 194



passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations within the report; and; 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed 
recommendation 7 to the report;  
 

7)  that the increase in officer approved applications 
from £50,000 to £100,000 be reviewed in 12 months and 
a report be brought back through the democratic cycle to 
assess the effectiveness of this change. 

  
  

13. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), 
the Finance Performance 2023/24 Quarter 4 Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Jennings observed that whilst he was aware, 
following the Corporate Governance Committee, the reasons for 
the large variance on the audit fees, it would be helpful if the 
auditors could highlight this in advance in future. Councillor 
Jennings further requested detail surrounding the noted 
variance of higher than expected utilities costs at One Leisure, 
following which the Panel heard that full detail would be sought 
and communicated back to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry by Councillor Martin, the Panel heard that 
the underspend for the previous financial year had been £1.7 
million and that some of the figures within the reserve account 
were in relation to future activities. 
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations within the report.  
  

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023/24 was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Blackwell, the Panel 
heard that the Council did hold loans against the Fareham site 
and that although the unit had a current book value less than 
the cost of loan, it was anticipated to rise in line with the market. 

Page 10 of 194



The Panel were further assured that the property portfolio had 
proved to be a sound long-term investment over the years and 
the book value of the Fareham site was affected by it’s curre
[...]
port 

• Finance Performance 
2024/25 Quarter 1 Report 

 

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15 of 194

A
genda Item

 4



 
Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
11th July 2024 • Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 • Cambridgeshire County 

Council Adults and Health 
Committee Representative 
Nomination 

• Garden Waste Subscription 
Service Update 

• Local Area Energy Plan 
• Civil Parking Enforcement 

Update 
• Community Health and Wealth 

Principles 

 

5th September 
2024 

• One Leisure PV Solar Installs 
• Huntingdonshire’s Priority Landscapes 
• Community Health and Wealth Building 

Strategy 

• Bio4All Update 
• Climate Adaption Report 
• Annual Parks and Countryside 

Delivery Report 
• HCP Update 
• Priority One Delivery Update 

Quarter 1 

 

3rd October 2024 • HDC Energy Strategy 
• Delivery of Healthy Open Spaces 

Strategy 
 

• BioDiversity Skills In 
Huntingdonshire 

• Changing Places Closure 
Report 

•  

Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

 • Local Lettings Plan  
• SEUK Update 

•  

 

P
age 16 of 194



Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference have been established. Questionnaire has been sent to all relevant boards and organisations. Regular 
meetings are established from September.  
September 2022: Evidence and information gathering underway.  
November 2022: Information gathering completed. 
February 2023: Report presented to O&S Panel and Cabinet 
March 2023: Cabinet response to the report received by the Panel.  
July 2023: Communication to be sent to all Councillors who are representatives on outside organisations to advise the new reporting 
progress.  
January 2024: Group met to discuss progress and anti
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

P
age 22 of 194



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 8 

 
Market Towns 
Programme 
Summer Update 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Jul 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Regeneration and 
Housing Delivery Manager  
Tel: (01480) 388486 Email: 
pamela.scott@hunti
[...]
1 – To undertake a 
pilot for realising the opportunities 
of the use of Artificial Intelligence.

Key 

- People and culture
- Business strategy and 
organisational process
- Technology and data

Technology stack

Key action 14 – (New) To refresh 
application roadmap, informed by 
the review of hosting options.

 

P
age 194 of 194


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st July 2024 to 31st October 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	5 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME SUMMER UPDATE
	5. Market Towns Programme Summer Update Report
	1. PURPOSE of the report
	2. RAMSEY TOWN CENTRE ENHANCEMENT
	3. HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES PROGRAMME
	4. SHOP FRONT GRANT SCHEME – ALL MARKET TOWNS
	5. DIGITAL INFORMATION SCREENS – ALL MARKET TOWNS
	6. SMARTER TOWNS – ALL MARKET TOWNS
	7. ST NEOTS
	8. FUNDING
	9. FINANCE UPDATE
	10. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	11. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES, AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	12. CONSULTATION
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	EQUALITIES
	ENVIRONMENTAL
	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	5. Market Towns Programme Summer Update Appendix A
	5. Market Towns Programme Summer Update Appendix B
	5. Market Towns Programme Summer Update Appendix C

	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE PLACE STRATEGY UPDATE
	6. Huntingdonshire Place Strategy Update Presentation
	Huntingdonshire Futures
	Agenda
	Background
	Slide Number 4
	Approach
	Slide Number 6
	Looking forward
	Inclusive Economy
	Health Embedded
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Pride in Place
	Celebration of Huntingdonshire - grants
	Outcomes so far
	Lessons learned
	Summary
	Our goals for 2024
	Upcoming opportunities for Member involvement
	Place strategy team


	7 PRODUCTIVITY PLANS

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 10 
July 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, S A Howell, 
R Martin, Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A R Jennings and D Terry. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Conboy and S Wakeford. 
 
 
 
15. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2024 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

16. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S Corney declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/18 as a member of the North West Cambridgeshire Conservative 
Association whose office is based within the Ramsey Mews.  
 
Councillor R Martin declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/18 as a member of the North West Cambridgeshire Conservative 
Association whose office is based within the Ramsey Mews.  
  

17. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The responses to questions asked at previous meetings were noted.  

  
18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
July 2024 to 31st October 2024 were presented to the Panel. 
  

19. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME SUMMER UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager the Market Towns Programme Summer Update (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 



that in relation to St Neots, only a small number of the shop front 
grants had been successful, this was due to the remaining 
applications not fulfilling the criteria for the scheme. The 
recommendation was that the scheme is expanded to include areas 
outside of the market towns and previously unsuccessful applications 
would have the opportunity to reapply.  
 
Following requests for clarification from Councillor Cawley and 
Councillor Gardener over the proposed purchase of an additional 
location for the Cromwell Museum and the long term ownership of 
that property, the Panel were assured that whilst the ownership would 
sit with Huntingdon Town Council, grant agreement documents would 
have clauses built in to protect this asset and clarify the use of funds 
from any future sale.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Pickering, that 
the gas boiler at the Priority Centre was in good working order and it 
was not planned to replace this until necessary. In addition it was 
noted that the current timescales for the project were based upon 
industry standard assumptions but that it was hoped that additional 
efficiencies could be established once a contractor was appointed.  
 
Councillor Catmur enquired whether any further hidden risks were 
anticipated within the St Neots market square project, following the 
discovery of a previously unidentified pipe through the project, 
following which, the Panel were advised that all the interrogation into 
the ground works was now complete, therefore no other unexpected 
discoveries were anticipated. The Panel were further assured that 
tolerances had been built into the project timescales and that this was 
not expected to impact the overall project timescales.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Martin, the Panel heard that 
the objections received for the Priory Centre application were no 
unexpected and that the team were working through those comments. 
The Panel were also advised that 80% of the anticipated works were 
internal works and that the external works were looking to bring a 
more vibrant visual impact for the centre. Work was continuing with 
the team liaising with planning consultants, conservation team and 
English Heritage to provide the best solution for all.  
 
Councillor Martin praised the overall plans for the Ramsey project but 
expressed concern that the proposed pop up shops may affect the 
street scene and visibility for existing and established businesses. 
The team were assured that retail champions had been employed to 
ensure that the scheme would benefit all residents and business 
owners. The Panel was also assured, following an enquiry from 
Councillor Catmur, that the popup shops and  pedestrianisation of the 
area were being developed to be accessibility compliant.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Gardener regarding the location 
of sensors on the Great Ouse River, the Panel heard that detail on 
this would be sought and brought back to the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion, the Panel were informed that their 
comments would be added to the Cabinet report in order for an 
informed decision to be made on the report recommendations 
  



20. HUNTINGDONSHIRE PLACE STRATEGY UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report and a presentation by the Assistant Director 
(Strategic Insights and Delivery) (copies of which are appended in the 
Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire Place Strategy Update report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillors Gardener and Cawley, the 
Panel heard that the Council would be developing its own priorities for 
the district as it acknowledged that due to working with the County 
Council, the current plan could not be changed but that the Council 
could influence future plans. It was also confirmed that local flood 
groups were not prohibited from applying for funding under the 
environmental innovation category. It was also acknowledged that 
although funding was limited, it was also a quick process and 
alternative funding options were recommended to groups as 
appropriate.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Howell on Member 
involvement, the Panel were advised that this had been hugely 
successful in giving partners a voice and opportunities to develop this 
for the future would be investigated and developed.  
 
The Panel were assured, in response to a question from Councillor 
Martin, that opportunities with health partners were being developed, 
it was observed that this was a complex field but that the Council 
aimed to work in conjunction where possible or alternatively in parallel 
to ensure the best possible outcome for residents. Councillor Martin 
expressed concern that health partners were unwilling to be 
influenced by the Council, however the Panel were assured that the 
development of a Health and Wealth Strategy would address these 
concerns and would be brought through the democratic cycle in the 
coming months.  
 
In response to further questions by Councillor Martin and Gardener 
on the upcoming mayoral elections and how this would affect the 
CPCA’s transport plans and projects, the Panel were assured that a 
pipeline of projects had been committed to. The Panel were also 
assured that the Council was aware of the issues in the delivery of the 
TING bus service and that concerns had been raised with the CPCA 
to resolve the matter.  
 
Councillor Martin expressed concern that there was an emphasis on 
buying and eating locally within the strategy but that there did not 
appear to be a proportionate focus on farming within the district to 
deliver these objectives. The Panel were assured that many layers 
existed within the policy and that farming along with associated 
innovation and technology was well represented.  
 
  

21. PRODUCTIVITY PLANS   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute book), the Productivity Plan report 
was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Martin, the Panel were 



assured that regular benchmarking against industry standards and 
other neighbouring authorities took place, and that the proposed 
increase in productivity would not be at the expense of quality. 
Following a further question from Councillor Martin, the Panel heard 
that the plans would be embedded within the organisation through 
key metrics and the Corporate Plan. By using strategic engagement 
and reporting across the organisation, best practice could be 
employed for all. It was also noted that the Workforce Strategy would 
address the required skills and capabilities going forward which would 
allow for key actions and best practice to be embedded within the 
culture.  
 
Following a concern raised by Councillor Blackwell regarding the lack 
of numerical targets, the Panel were assured that metrics and KPIs 
would be used to measure in each area but that these were already 
being captured in the performance reports which are regularly brought 
through the democratic cycle and were therefore not duplicated within 
this report.  
 
Councillor Pickering observed that there was an issue with some of 
the links contained within the document, this was noted and the 
correct documents will be circulated to the Panel following the 
meeting.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wells regarding the 4 day 
working week model used at South Cambs District Council, the Panel 
heard that the Council was constantly monitoring best practice and 
evidence of what works, and continually review opportunities to be 
more effective. Following a question from Councillor Cawley, the 
Panel were advised that the aim was not to reduce residents abilities 
to contact the Council but to reduce the need to contact, by working 
harder there should be less need to contact the Council. In response 
to a further question from Councillor Cawley, the Panel heard that AI 
opportunities were being investigated where they could provide 
benefit to the Council, with the example of note and minute taking 
being given as an opportunity currently being explored.  
 
Whereupon it was thereby  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments from the Panel would be added to the Cabinet 
report in order for an informed decision to be made on the report 
recommendations. 
  

22. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE   
 

 The Panel were advised that the item was withdrawn from the agenda 
as the report had not yet been received from the Local Government 
Association and that it was intended to be heard at the next full 
Council meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 
 


